

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8429-8431/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 07/02/2008 and 23.1.2009 in WP No.18761/2005,WP No.23716/2005,WP No.7410/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHESH BHAT & ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,impleadment as party respondent,permission to file lengthy list of dates and office report) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 16/01/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, ASG

Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mukul Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Rathor, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Jain, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Saxena, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

R.Nos. 1 & 2 in Mr. T.V.S. Raghavendra Sreyas, Adv.

SC 8431 of 2009 Ms. Pritha Srikumar, Adv.

R.No.1 in

Mr. Chander Lall, Adv.

SC 8429-30/09

Mr. Navin Chawla, Adv.

Ms. Naney Roy, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kr.Jha, Adv.

In IA 13-15

Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.

(For impleadment)

Mr. Rahul Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Amiteshwar Lamba, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, Adv.

...2/-

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is represented by learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.1 in these special leave petitions that in view of the pendency of the present SLPs, the High Court dismissed the writ petition filed by the first respondent in respect of 2012 Rules. According to the counsel for Respondent No.1, the High Court has not gone into the grounds raised by them. In view of the same, the first respondent is free to challenge the Rules raising all the grounds permissible by way of filing a special leave petition.

List these matters after eight weeks.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master