

Listed on : 14.07.2014
Before Court No. 2
Item No. 203

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 8429-31/2009
AND 11916/2013

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-3 and 7-9

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLPs and
Rectification of clerical mistake in order dated 2.4.2009
in SLP No. 8429-31/2009)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 13-15

(Application for impleadment as party respondent in SLP
No. 8429-31/2009)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. (Unregd.)

(Application for permission to file Additional Documents
in SLP No. 8429-31/2009)

Union of India

... Petitioner

Versus

Mahesh Bhat & Anr. etc.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. 8429-31/2009

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble
Court on 16.01.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the
following order :-

*"It is represented by learned counsel
appearing on behalf of respondent No.1 in these
special leave petitions that in view of the pendency
of the present SLPs, the High Court dismissed the
writ petition filed by the first respondent in
respect of 2012 rules. According to the counsel for
Respondent No.1, the High Court has not gone into
the grounds raised by them. In view of the same, the
first respondent is free to challenge the Rules
raising all the grounds permissible by way of filing
a special leave petition.*

List these matters after eight weeks."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 27.11.2012 filed an affidavit. Despite this Registry's letter dated 11.12.2012 he has not replaced the illegible pages of Annexure 'H' annexed with the above affidavit so far. However, the said affidavit has been placed with SLP paper books (as separate Volume).

Service is not complete on common respondent No.2 (Union of India) in SLP 8429 & 8430/2009.

SLP (C) No. 11916/2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court on 08.04.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Permission to place additional documents on record is granted.

Issue notice.

No order on prayer for interim relief.

Tag with SLP(C)No. 8429-8431 of 2009."

It is submitted that pursuant to above said order Show Cause notice to both the Respondents was issued on 30.04.2013 by registered A.D. AD card duly signed by Respondent No.1 has been received. counsel for the petitioner has on 30.06.2014 filed affidavit with proof of dasti duly serving notice on Respondent No. 2 in pursuance of Ld. Registrar court's order dated 05.05.2014. No one has entered appearance on behalf of both the Respondents though served with notice.

Service is complete.

The matters along with applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11th DAY OF JULY, 2014.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

1. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
2. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.
3. Mr. Navin Chawla, Adv.
4. Mr Chanchal Kumar Ganguly, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

P-2/Avi